

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMON CAUSE, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-02023-CRC

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, EXPEDITED TRIAL ON THE MERITS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Throughout American History, All Immigrants Have Been Included in the Congressional Apportionment Base	3
B. Partisans Seek to Exclude Noncitizens from Apportionment.....	3
C. The Administration Attempts to Add a Citizenship Question to the Census	4
D. After Losing the Census Case, The Administration Continues its Efforts to Remove Noncitizens from the Apportionment Base	6
E. The President Issues the Memorandum	7
F. Defendants are Now Endeavoring to Implement the Memorandum	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE MEMORANDUM	9
A. Plaintiffs Will Imminently Suffer Injury-in-Fact.....	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries are Fairly Traceable to the Challenged Conduct	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries are Redressable	14
II. THE MEMORANDUM VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION BY EXCLUDING UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS FROM THE APPORTIONMENT BASE.....	15
A. Article I, Section 2 Requires Inclusion of Undocumented Immigrants in the Apportionment Base	15
B. The Fourteenth Amendment Requires Inclusion of Undocumented Immigrants in the Apportionment Base.....	16
C. Congressional Action Since the Fourteenth Amendment Confirms that Undocumented Immigrants Must be Included in the Apportionment Base	18
D. The Executive Branch Has Repeatedly Stated that Excluding Undocumented Immigrants from the Apportionment Base Would Violate the Constitution.....	19
E. The Judiciary Has Confirmed that Excluding Undocumented Immigrants from the Apportionment Base Would be Unconstitutional	22
F. 232 Years of Unbroken Practice Confirm This Reading of the Constitution.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
G. The Memorandum’s Constitutional Reasoning is Meritless.....	23
III. THE MEMORANDUM VIOLATES FEDERAL STATUTES BY EXCLUDING UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS FROM THE APPORTIONMENT BASE.....	26
A. The Statutory Scheme Requires the President to Calculate Apportionment Using “the Whole Number of Persons in Each State”.....	26
B. The Statutory Scheme Does Not Delegate the President Any Discretion Regarding the Apportionment Base.....	27
C. The Actions in the Memorandum are <i>Ultra Vires</i> and Should be Enjoined.....	30
IV. THE MEMORANDUM VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL LAW BECAUSE IT CANNOT BE IMPLEMENTED VIA “ACTUAL ENUMERATION” AND MUST RELY ON PROHIBITED STATISTICAL SAMPLING	31
A. Implementing the Memorandum Would Violate the Constitutional Requirement of “Actual Enumeration”.....	31
1. The Constitution Requires that Apportionment Data be Determined Exclusively via “Actual Enumeration”.....	31
2. “Actual Enumeration” of the Number of Undocumented Immigrants in Connection with the 2020 Census is Not Possible.....	35
B. Implementing the Memorandum Would Violate the Statutory Ban on Statistical Sampling	36
1. 13 U.S.C. § 195 Prohibits Statistical Sampling in Connection with Determining the Apportionment Base	36
2. Any Method of Implementing the Memorandum Available to the Census Bureau Would Require Statistical Sampling.....	37
3. The Adjustment Required Would Not Constitute Lawful “Imputation”	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Clinton</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2000).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	30
<i>Chamber of Comm. of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	11, 12, 13
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	40
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992).....	28, 39
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evenwel v. Perry</i> , No. A-14-CV-335, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156192 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2014).....	4
<i>Fed’n. for Am. Immigration Reform (FAIR) v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 447 U.S. 916 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	15, 28, 29, 30
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	27
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958).....	30
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kravitz v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Md. 2019).....	4, 5
<i>League of Conservation Voters v. Trump</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Alaska 2018)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>Mtn. States Legal Found. v. Bush</i> , 306 F. 3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>New York Republican State Comm. v. SEC</i> , 927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>New York v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	23, 33
<i>New York v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , No. 18-cv-2921, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89470 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2020)	5
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	23, 32
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	15, 20
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	13
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	30
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	11
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	27
<i>United States v. Corey</i> , 232 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Utah Ass'n of Counties v. Bush</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004).....	29
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	32, 38, 39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	22
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	37
<i>Wood v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 475 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 2019 WL 668337 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 12, 2019)	9
<i>Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	15
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. §2.....	26
2 U.S.C. §2a.....	26
2 U.S.C. §2a(a).....	1, 2, 27
2 U.S.C. § 2a(b)	27, 30
13 U.S.C. § 4.....	26
13 U.S.C. § 141.....	<i>passim</i>
13 U.S.C. § 141(b).....	27, 30
13 U.S.C. § 195.....	<i>passim</i>
13 U.S.C. § 221.....	26
Other Authorities	
1 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911).....	16, 34, 35
1980 Census: Counting Illegal Aliens: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on Energy, Nuclear Proliferation, & Fed. Services of the Comm. on Gov’tl Affairs, 96th Cong. (1980)	19
2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 633 (1833).....	35
3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 676 (1833).....	35
71 Cong. Rec. 1858 (1929) (statement of Sen. Vandenberg).....	29
Athel Cornish-Bowden, <i>Basic Mathematics for Biochemists</i> (1981).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Brief for Appellee U.S. House of Representatives, No. 98-404, <i>Dep't of Commerce v. House of Representatives</i> , 1998 WL 767637 (U.S. filed Nov. 3, 1998).....	32, 33, 34
Brief. of National Republican Legislators Ass'n as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , No. 98-404, <i>Dep't of Commerce v. House of Representatives</i> , 1998 WL 767644 (U.S. filed Nov. 3, 1998).....	34, 37
Brief of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , No. 14-940, 2015 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 3387 (filed Sept. 25, 2015)	21
Brief of City of Los Angeles et al. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> for Appellees, <i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , No. 14-940 (filed Sept. 25, 2015)	22
Brief of Immigration Reform Law Institute as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> for Appellants, <i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , No. 14-940 (filed Aug. 7, 2015)	22
Brief.in Support of Defendants' Mot. to Dismiss (ECF 155), <i>New York v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02921-JMF (S.D.N.Y. filed May 25, 2018)	33
Census Act of Mar. 1, 1790, §5, 1st Cong., 2d Sess.....	24
Charles W. Eagles, <i>Democracy Delayed: Congressional Reapportionment and Urban-Rural Conflict in the 1920s</i> (2010).....	18
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 1st Session (1866).....	17, 18
Counting Every Person: H'g on Safeguarding the 2020 Census Against the Trump Administration's Unconstitutional Attacks Before the House Comm. on Oversight & Reform, 116th Cong. (2020).....	21
Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, The Judiciary, and Related Agen- cies Appropriations Act of 1998, § 209, Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
Dep't of Commerce, <i>Adjustment of the 1990 Census for Overcounts and Undercounts of Population and Housing, Notice of Final Decision</i> , 56 Fed. Reg. 33582 (July 22, 1991).....	37
Dep't of Commerce, <i>Census Undercount Adjustment: Basis for Decision</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 69366 (Oct. 20, 1980).....	17, 33
Emily Bazelon and Jim Rutenberg, <i>The Next Big Voting-Rights Fight</i> , New York Times Magazine, Dec. 31, 2015.....	4
Executive Order 13880, <i>Collecting Information About Citizenship Status in Connection with the Decennial Census</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 33821 (July 1, 2019)	6
Federal Defendants' Post-Argument Mem., <i>FAIR v. Klutznick</i> , No. 79-3269 (D.D.C. filed Feb. 15, 1980)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
James Madison, The Federalist No. 51 (1788)	25
James Madison, The Federalist No. 54 (1788)	16, 24
Joseph B. James, The Framing of the Fourteenth Amendment (1956)	17
Jynnah Radford, <i>Key Findings About U.S. Immigrants</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (June 17, 2019).....	24, 25
Letter from Thomas M. Boyd, Acting Assistant Attorney General dated June 29, 1988, <i>included in</i> 1990 Census Procedures and Demographic Impact on the State of Michigan: Hearing Before the Committee on Post Office and Civil Service, House of Representatives, 100th Cong., 2d Sess., June 24, 1988	20
Letter from Carol T. Crawford, Assistant Attorney General, dated Sept. 22, 1989, 135 Cong. Rec. S12235 (1989).....	21
Memorandum dated July 21, 2020 on Excluding Illegal Aliens from the Apportionment Base Following the 2020 Census, 85 Fed. Reg. 44679 (July 23, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
New York Times, <i>Census Bill Passed; Amendments Killed</i> , June 7, 1929,	18
Reply Br. for the Federal Appellants, <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , No. 91-1502 1992 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 390 (U.S. Apr. 20, 1992),	29
S. Rep. No. 2, 71st Cong., 1st Sess. (1929)	28, 29
Statement of John G. Keane, Director of the Census Bureau, <i>Enumeration of Undocumented Aliens in the Decennial Census</i> , H’g Before the Subcommittee on Energy, Nuclear Proliferation, and Gov’t Processes of the Senate Commit- tee on Gov’t Affairs, 99th Cong., 1st Sess., Sept. 18, 1985	24, 25
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , No. 91-1502 (U.S. Apr. 21, 1992).....	29
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 2, cl. 1	1, 17
U.S. Const., art. I, § 2.....	2, 21, 26
U.S. Const., art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	15, 26, 32
U.S. Const., art. I, § 5, cl. 1.....	25
